The Group’s exposure to interest rates primarily relates to the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and
held to maturity investments. The Group manages market risk by monitoring levels of exposure to
interest rate risk and assessing market forecasts for interest rates.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying Amount

Consolidated
2024

$

Consolidated
2023

$

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 49,125,679 30,572,317

The Group’s variable rate instruments comprised the cash and cash equivalents and security deposit.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The Board assessed a 100-basis point movement
as being reasonably possible based on short term historical movements. This analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2023.

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Profit
$

Equity
$

Profit
$

Equity
$

Consolidated - 2024

Financial instruments with variable interest rate

Financial assets 491,257 491,257 (491,257) (491,257)

Consolidated – 2023

Financial instruments with variable interest rate

Financial assets 305,723 305,723 (305,723) (305,723)

The weighted average effective interest rate on variable rate instruments was 4.77% (2023: 4.30%).

Notes to the Financial Statements
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Lotus Resources Annual Report 2023  l  93

Notes to the Financial Statements

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Fair value measurements

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or
disclosure purposes, the fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date;
and assumes that the transaction will take place either: in the principal market; or in the absence of a
principal market, in the most advantageous market.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified into three levels, using a fair value hierarchy